

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
PENSKE LOGISTICS, LLC,  
AND PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO., L.P.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICKEY LEE DILTS, RAY RIOS, AND DONNY DUSHAJ,  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES H. HANSON  
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT,  
HANSON & FEARY, P.C.  
10 W. Market St., Suite 1500  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

ADAM C. SMEDSTAD  
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT,  
HANSON & FEARY, P.C.  
30 W. Monroe St., Suite 600  
Chicago, IL 60603

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICOLE RIES FOX  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The FAAAA and This Court’s Cases .....	3
B. California’s M&RB Laws .....	5
C. This Litigation.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FAAAA PREEMPTION TEST CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THOSE OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents .....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits.....	18
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S CONCLUSION THAT CALIFORNIA’S M&RB LAWS ARE NOT “RELATED TO” PRICES, ROUTES, OR SERVICES IS WRONG AND AT ODDS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. California’s M&RB Laws Are Preempted .....	22
C. The Ninth Circuit Identified No Reason To Block The FAAAA’s Preemptive Reach Here .....	27
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32

**APPENDIX**

Opinion and Order Denying the Petition for Rehearing En Banc of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California Granting Plaintiff’s Request for Judicial Notice, Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike, and Granting Defendants’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, <i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (S.D. Cal. 2011) .....	26a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Granting Motion for Stay of the Mandate, No. 12-55705 (9th Cir. Sept. 30, 2014) .....	56a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Declaration of Edward J. Kitt in Support of Defendants’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, <i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , (May 9, 2011 S.D. Cal. 2011), ECF No. 87-2.....	58a
Declaration of Ray Russell in Support of Defendants’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, <i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , (May 9, 2011 S.D. Cal. 2011), ECF No. 87-3.....	71a
49 U.S.C. App. § 1302(a)(4) (1988) .....	80a
49 U.S.C. App. § 1305(a)(1) (1988) .....	81a
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1), (2)(A).....	82a
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7. ....	83a
Cal. Lab. Code § 512(a).....	84a
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11090(12)(A).....	85a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Aguilar v. California Sierra Express, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02827-JAM-GCH, 2012 WL 1593202 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2012) .....	7, 23
<i>Air Transport Association of America v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17, 21
<i>Air Transport Association of America v. City of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) .....	20, 22
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013) .....	4
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 13
<i>Bower v. EgyptAir Airlines Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1788 (2014) .....	17
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brown v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-4221 SI, 2013 WL 1701581 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2013) .....	7
<i>Burnham v. Ruan Transportation</i> , No. SACV 12-0688 AG (ANx), 2013 WL 4564496 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2013) .....	6
<i>California Division of Labor Standards            Enforcement v. Dillingham            Construction, N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	9
<i>Californians for Safe &amp; Competitive            Dump Truck Transportation v.            Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1060 (1999) .....	9
<i>Campbell v. Vitran Express, Inc.</i> , 582 F. App'x 756 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Campbell v. Vitran Express, Inc.</i> , No. CV 11-05029-RGK, 2012 WL 2317233 (C.D. Cal. June 8, 2012) .....	7, 23, 24
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc) .....	10, 16
<i>Cole v. CRST, Inc.</i> , No. EDCV 08-1570-VAP, 2012 WL 4479237 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2012) .....	6, 7, 24



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013) .....	13, 15
<i>Data Manufacturing, Inc. v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 761 (2011) .....	17, 19
<i>Esquivel v. Vistar Corp.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-07284-JHN-PJWx, 2012 WL 516094 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2012) .....	7
<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Jasper v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , No. CV 08-5266-GW(CWx), 2012 WL 7051321 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2012) .....	7
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 274 P.3d 1160 (Cal. 2012) .....	6
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Association v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Mendez v. R.L. Carriers, Inc.</i> , No. C 11-2478 CW, 2012 WL 5868973 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2012) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Hampshire Motor Transport Association v. Rowe</i> , 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	27
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 531 U.S. 1058 (2000) .....	16
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014) .....	4, 9, 13, 14
<i>Onoh v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Ortega v. J.B. Hunt Transport, Inc.</i> , No. CV 07-08336(BRO), 2013 WL 5933889 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2 2013).....	6, 23
<i>Parker v. Dean Transportation, Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-02621 BRO, 2013 WL 7083269 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2013).....	6
<i>Rodriguez v. Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-891 DSF, 2013 WL 6184432 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2013) .....	6
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>S.C. Johnson &amp; Son, Inc. v. Transport Corp. of America</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	19, 20, 26
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1036 (2000) .....	21
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 603 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17

**CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND  
REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution art. VI, cl. 2.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A) .....	26
49 U.S.C. App. § 1302(a)(4) (1988) .....	3
49 U.S.C. App. § 1305(a)(1) (1988) .....	3
94 Stat. 793, Pub. L. No. 305, 108 Stat. 1569 (1994) .....	3
49 C.F.R. pt. 395 .....	30
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7(b).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cal. Lab. Code § 512(a).....	5
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11090(12)(A).....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

S. Ct. Rule 10 .....	11
